CHAPTER 405-S. F. No. 231.

An act to amend Chapter 192, Laws 1915, as amended by Chapter 31, Laws 1917, relating to the issuance by the state auditor of leases on school, university, internal improvement, swamp and other state lands in which the state may have an interest for taking sand, clay, rock, marl, peat and black dirt therefrom, storing thereon orc, waste materials from mines, rock and tailings from ore milling plants, and for building or garden sites and for other uses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lands to be leased by state auditor for various purposes.—That section 1 of chapter 192 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1915 as amended by chapter 31 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:

The state auditor may at public or private vendue and at such prices and under such terms and conditions as he may prescribe, lease any unsold school, university, internal improvement, swamp or other lands subject to sale by the state auditor, for the purpose of taking and removing sand, gravel, clay, rock, marl, peat and black dirt therefrom, for storing thereon ore, waste materials from mines or rock and tailings from ore milling plants, and for garden sites, and for other temporary uses that shall not result in any permanent injury to the land; provided that no such lease shall be made for a term to exceed ten years, except in the case of leases of lands for storage sites for ore, waste materials from mines or rock and tailings from ore milling plants, which may be made for a term not exceeding twenty-five years, provided further that all such leases shall be made subject to sale and leasing of the land for mineral purposes under legal provisions, and shall contain a provision for their cancellation at any time by the state auditor upon three months written notice. All money received from leases under this act shall be credited to the fund to which the land belongs.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

CHAPTER 406-S. F. No. 666.

An act providing for the codification and revision of the dairy and food laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Codification commission for dairy and food laws.

—That a commission of seven members is hereby created to con-

sist of two members of the senate to be appointed by the lieutenant governor, two members of the house to be appointed by the speaker, the dairy and food commissioner, a member of the attorney general's force to be designated by the attorney general and one other member to be appointed by the governor, whose duty it shall be to revise, codify and annotate the laws of the state relating to dairy and food products. Such appointments shall be made within ten days after the passage of this act and before the adjournment of the legislative session. The committee shall designate one of its number to act as chairman and one to act as secretary.

- Sec. 2. Duties of commission.—The commission hereby provided for shall examine and compare the existing laws relating to dairy and food products in force in this state, together with the judicial interpretation and construction thereof, and shall propose and recommend such revision and codification thereof as in the opinion of the commission will simplify, harmonize and complete the same, and so far as this may be done bring such legislation into closer harmony with the federal food laws. The commission shall prepare and file with the dairy and food commissioner a report of its proposed codification and revision, including the full text of the laws recommended for adoption, including annotations, a list of laws thereby repealed and a complete index, and the commissioner, in accordance with existing state printing regulations, shall cause this report to be printed and bound in pamphlet form. not more than 500 copies, on or before December 1, 1920, and immediately deliver a copy thereof to the governor, the attorney general, each justice of the supreme court, each district judge, each clerk of the district court and each member elect of the legislature, the remaining copies to be distributed by the commission to dealers in dairy and food products and other persons making requests therefor.
- Sec. 3. To be allowed actual expenses, and clerical work.— The members of the commission shall serve without compensation, but shall be allowed and paid their actual traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties. The dairy and food commissioner, through his office without additional expense to the state, shall pay such actual expenses and for all needed clerical work in the discharge of the duties imposed upon the commission.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.